management, of a normal recurring nature. The results of operations presented in this quarterly report on Form 10-Q
are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending December 31, 2014 or for any
future periods. This quarterly report on Form 10-Q should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited financial
statements and footnotes included in its annual report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013.
The consolidated financial statements include accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries. All
significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated. In addition, certain other reclassifications
have been made to prior year amounts to conform to the current year presentation.
During the three months ended September 30, 2014, the Company recorded an immaterial error correction of
approximately $1,100 relating to previous over billings by a co-location provider.  This correction was recorded as a
reduction of costs of revenues.
Revision of Previously Issued Financial Statements
As previously disclosed in our 2013 Form 10-K, the consolidated statement of operations was revised to reclassify
certain amounts to cost of revenues that were previously reported in general and administrative expenses for the three
and nine months ended September 30, 2013.
The following table summarizes the reclassifications by line item within the unaudited consolidated statement of
operations for the three months ended September 30, 2013:

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2013
As As
Reported Reclassifications Revised

Cost of services $21,773 $ 365 $22,138
Total cost of revenue 27,051 365 27,416
Gross profit 15,605 (365 ) 15,240
General and administrative 8,609 (365 ) 8,244
Total operating expenses 25,828 (365 ) 25,463

7

Edgar Filing: Limelight Networks, Inc. - Form 10-Q

10

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the reclassifications by line item within the unaudited consolidated statement of
operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2013:

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
As As
Reported Reclassifications Revised

Cost of services $65,696 $ 1,025 $66,721
Total cost of revenue 83,774 1,025 84,799
Gross profit 47,458 (1,025 ) 46,433
General and administrative 25,047 (1,025 ) 24,022
Total operating expenses 77,731 (1,025 ) 76,706
Use of Estimates
The preparation of the consolidated financial statements and related disclosures in conformity with U.S. GAAP
requires management to make judgments, assumptions, and estimates that affect the amounts reported in the
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results and outcomes may differ from those
estimates. The results of operations presented in this quarterly report on Form 10-Q are not necessarily indicative of
the results that may be expected for the year ending December 31, 2014 or for any other future periods.
Recent Accounting Standards
Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements